
Cannon® Dual Plane-R-Boom 
 

 The Dual Plane-R-Boom can be used to add another dimension to fishing by rigging side planar 
tackle.  You will find it especially valuable when fishing for schooling or surface fish that are easily 
spooked. 
 

Using the Plane-R-Boom 
 

 Loosen the spool adjust knobs to let line out as well as when retrieving tackle.  When in use, tighten 
the adjust knobs just enough to hold without slippage and avoiding over tightening. 
 

NOTE: Plane-R-Boom should be mounted toward the bow of the boat (see Figure 1). 
 

Assembly Instructions 
 

1) Place the star washers (Item #14) over the bolts (Item #15). 
2) Insert both bolts through the holes in the boom (Item #10). 
3) Place clutch plate (Item #16) on one of the bolts. 
4) Place the clutch pad (Item #17) on the same bolt. 
5) Place the plate clutch (Item #18) on the same bolt. 
6) Insert the Nyliner (Item #19) into the spool (Item #1) and slide 

the spool on the bolt.  The plate clutch (Item #18) fits into the 
spool cavity over the Nyliner (see Figure 2). 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

7) Slide the bearing assembly (Items #20 & 21) over the bolt with the thrust bearing between the two 
races. 

8) Place the spring (Item #22) over the bolt having the smaller coil against the outside bearing race. 
9) Fasten the spool adjust knob (Item #23) onto the bolt to secure spool. 
10) Repeat steps 3 - 9 to attach second spool to the other bolt. 
Attaching the Base 
11) Start threading the thumb screws (Items #25 & 26) into the base (Item #24). 
12) Insert the boom assembly into the base and tighten the thumb screws.    (Be careful not to over tighten.) 
Attaching the Boom Head 
13) Insert the upper boom head (Item #8) into the lower boom end (Item #9) and secure with a #8 x 5/8” 

screw (Item #12) fastened through the guide holes. 
14) Insert the boom head assembly into the boom and secure with a #8 x 5/8” screw (Item #12) fastened 

through the guide holes. 
15) Thread the Dacron line from spool through the swivel heads as shown (see circled detail in Figure 3 ). 
16) Fasten the snap and swivels to the line with your favorite fishing knot. 
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ITEM # PART# DESCRIPTION

1 0387001 SPOOL CENTER MINI TROLL
2 1815393 LINE DACRON 50LB YELLOW [2x 300FT]
3 9100070 CON LEADER SLEEVE [2 EA]
4 0240591 HDW HANDLE CRANK SERRATED [2 EA]
5 9100690 HDW RING PUSH CLAMP PAD [2 EA]
6 0200135 ASY SWIVEL HEAD [2 EA]
7 0210364 HDW .485 FIBERGLASS ROLL ECONO [2 EA]
8 2227820 TELESCOPIC BOOM END
9 2216407 ECONOBOOM END
10 2290823 ASY ECONOBOOM TUBE BLACK
11 3395704 DECAL-CANNON GOLD
12 2372100 HDW SCR #8-18X5/8 THD SS [2 EA]
13 9370010 HDW SCR #4X1/2 PAN HD PHIL [2 EA]
14 2091700 LOCKWASHER-PROP (LARGE) SS [2 EA]
15 9040383 HDW BOLT 3/8-24X3 1/2 HEX SS [2 EA]
16 0367005 HDW CLUTCH PLATE ECONOBOOM [2 EA]
17 1264670 ASY CLUTCH PAD SM HOLE [2 EA]
18 0367002 ASY PLATE CLUTCH MINI TROLL [2 EA]
19 9010512 HDW BEARING NYLINER 611F [2 EA]
20 9010280 HDW BEARING, THRUST [2 EA]
21 9010310 HDW WASHER, THRUST [2 EA]
22 9400040 HDW SPRING CRANK [2 EA]
23 2400620 ASY KNOB MULTIMOUNT [2 EA]
24 0807333 ASY BASE PEDESTAL ECONOBOOM
25 0249610 HDW KNOB THUMB ECONO BASE LOCK
26 2303426 SCREW-1/4-20X7/8 HHC S/S A277 [2 EA]
27 9100620 HDW SNAP SWIVEL 4/0-37 MARLIN
28 9280725 *HDW SCR 1/4-20X2 1/2 TRUSS HD [4 EA]
29 9950357 *LOCKWASHER-SPLIT 1/4 SS [4 EA]
30 2371712 *WASHER-FLAT 9/32X5/8X1/16 [4 EA]
31 2263102 *NUT-HEX 1/4-20 SS 300SRS [4 EA]
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